# BREVORT TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE #6

# An ordinance AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 3 REGULATING THE SPEED OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN BREVORT TOWNSHIP

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

# State of Michigan

# The Products Court for the County of Markinse

#6 In the Mutter of the Entrie of Brevort Township--Ord.

# BREVORT TOWNSHIP Ordinance No. 6

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. <sup>3</sup> Regulating the Speed of Motor Vehicles in Brevort Township.

The Township of Brevort Ordains: SECTION 1. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 3 shall be amended to read, "Tt shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of 25 statute miles per hour on the Brevort Lake Road from John Christensen's Resort to the end of the blacktop, which is to the east and west quarter line of Section 2 Town 41 North, Range 5 West, Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan." SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 3 as

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 3 as enacted on the 26th day of August, 1961 shall remain in full force and effect in all other respects.

SECTION 3. Any person convicted of violating any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than \$100.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for not more than 90 days or by both fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after publication thereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Brevort Township Board, at a special meeting held on the 3rd day of November, 1961, and ordered to be published in The Republican-News, a newspaper published in the City of St. Ignace, Michigan, and circulating within Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan. JOHN SCHIMMELPENNY,

Township Clerk Brevort Township

County of Mackinac, ss.

W. J. Chatelle, of St. Ignace, Mackinac County, Michigan, being duly sworn, says: I am the printer and editor of THE REPUBLICAN-NEWS, a newspaper printed and circulated in said county. The annexed is a printed copy of a notice which was published in said paper on the following dates, to wit:

A. D. 13. A. D. 19\_61, A. D. 19. Nov. 16

Subscribed and sworn to before me this sixteenth

Notary Public, Mackinac County, Michigan A. D. 12.61 10man 21 Nov. 1961 My Commission Expires\_ Nov. day of.

BREVORT TOWNSHIP Ordinance No. 6

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 3 Regulating the Speed of Motor Vehicles in Brevort Township.

The Township of Brevort Ordains: SECTION 1. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 3 shall be amended to read, "It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of 25 statute miles per hour on the Brevort Lake Road from John Christensen's Resort to the end of the blacktop, which is to the east and west quarter line of Section 2 Town 41 North, Range 5 West, Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan."

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 3 as senacted on the 26th day of August, 1961 shall remain in full force and effect in all other respects.

SECTION 3. Any person convicted of violating any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than \$100.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for not more than 90 days or by both fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after publication thereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Brevort Township Board, at a special meeting held on the 3rd day of November, 1961, and ordered to be published in The Republican-News, a newspaper published in the City of St. Ignace, Michigan, and circulating within Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan.

JOHN SCHIMMELPENNY, Township Clerk

LOWNSHIP CIEFK Brevort Township

## CERTIFICATE

I, John Schimmelpenny, Township Clerk of the Township of Brevort, Mackinac County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the above ordinance was duly passed by the Brevort Township Board at a special meeting held on the 3 day of , 1961, and that there was a quorum present and the members voted as follows: Members Harry Rylita - Les Bealford-1 atkerine Ayes: Tanastall An Schimpelpenny Nays: Members I do further certify that the above ordinance was published according to law in the Republican News, a newspaper in general circulation in Brevort Township on the  $\frac{16^{2}}{2}$ day of wiember 1961, and recorded in this Brevort Township ordinance nounder book on the 16th day of October, 1961, and duly posted in the following places in the Township of Brevort, Mackinac County, Michigan:

1. Allenville Jour Hall - Jup Fire

2. Shell Jas Station -Decktor /

John Schimmelpenny

John Schimmelpenny Township Clerk Brevort Township

### Ordinance No. 6

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 3 Begulating the Speed of Motor Vehicles in Brevort Township

The Township of Brevort Ordains:

SECTION 1. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 3 shall be amended to read, "It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of 25 statute miles per hour on the Brevort Lake Road from John Christensen's Resort to the end of the blacktop, which is to the east and west quarter line of Section 2 Town 41 North, Range 5 West, Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan."

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 3 as enacted on the 26th day of August, 1961 shall remain in full force and effect in all other respects.

SECTION 3. Any person convicted of violating any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than \$100.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for not more than 90 days or by both fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after publication thereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Brevort Township Board, at a special meeting held on the <u>3cud</u> day of **Approx**, 1961, and ordered to be published in The Republican News, a newspaper published in the City of St. Ignace, Michigan, and circulating within Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan.

Schimmelpenny. Township Clerk

Brevort Township